Declaring Land Taken for a Limited Access Road in Block XIV, Mt. Robinson Survey District, Horowhenua County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a limited access road, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

### **SCHEDULE**

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 23 square metres, situated in Block XIV, Mt. Robinson Survey District, being part Manawatu Kukutauaki 3,1A28. As shown on plan S.O. 31483, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked 'A'.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/57/9B/0; Wn. D.O. 72/57/9B/0/8, 72/57/9B/0)

Declaring Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Pahiatua

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 684 square metres, situated in the Borough of Pahiatua, being Lot 7, on D.P. 41278. All certificate of title, No. 13D/1110.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 104/138/0; Wn. D.O. 32/82/28)

Declaring Land Taken for the Generation of Electricity in the Borough of Cromwell

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

# **SCHEDULE**

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre, being Section 1, Block XVI, Town of Cromwell. All certificate of title, Volume 371, folio 217.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/120)

Declaring Land Taken for the Victoria University of Wellington in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Victoria University of Wellington, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

## **SCHEDULE**

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 23.3 perches (589 square metres), situated in the City of Wellington, being part Sections 1255 and 1263, Town of Wellington, and being also Lot 2, D.P. 4255. All certificate of title, No. 5C/1403.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/481/0; Wn. D.O. 13/1/41/0, 13/1/41/0/10)

Declaring Land Taken for Housing Purposes, in the City of Lower Hutt

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for housing purposes and shall vest in the Lower Hutt City Council, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

# SCHEDULE WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 610 square metres, situated in the City of Lower Hutt, being part section 11, Hutt District, and being also Lot 110 of Block III of the Hutt Valley Settlement as shown on D.P. 8229. All certificate of title, Volume 368, folio 127.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of August 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/363/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/4/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred, Southland County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in the Southland County Council, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Lindhurst Hundred, described as follows:

m²

Being

7683 Part Lot 1, D.P. 6896; marked "A" on plan S.O. 9049. 7939 Part Lot 1, D.P. 6896; marked "C" on plan S.O. 9050.

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill. Dated at Wellington this 5th day of July 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 47/1294; Dn. D.O. 18/767/51)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Use Convenience or Enjoyment of a Public Work namely the Generation of Electricity in Block V, Kurow Survey District, Waitaki County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a public work, namely, the generation of electricity, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.0284 hectares, being Section 33, Block V, Kurow Survey District; as shown on plan S.O. 18177, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of July 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/43/6; Dn. D.O. 92/12/43/6/2)

Declaring Land Taken for Electricity Supply Purposes (Substation) in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electricity supply purposes (substation), and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington, from and after the 21st day of September 1978.